Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Avg Full-Time Load
Avg Part-Time Load

Full-Time
Part-Time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer1
OccupationaI/TechnicaIl

Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening

In-State?
Out-of-State®

Recent local high school grads
Military Tuition assistance

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Change

Fall 2006 Fall 2005
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
24,938 23,718 1,220
14,294 13,403 891
13.5 13.5
6.1 6.0

8,482 34% 7,850 33% 632
16,456 66% 15,868 67% 588
4,524 18% 4,524 19% 0
18,228 73% 17,058 72% 1,170
2,186 9% 2,136 9% 50
11,956 48% 11,914 50% 42
8,634 35% 7,510 32% 1,124
4,348 17% 4,294 18% 54
9,815 39% 9,284 39% 531
15,123 61% 14,434 61% 689
14,052 56% 13,688 58% 364
7,707 31% 7,194 30% 513
3,179 13% 2,836 12% 343
22,583 91% 21,492 91% 1,091
2,355 9% 2,226 9% 129
22,455 90% 20,752 87% 1,703
2,483 10% 2,966 13% -483
20,554 82% 19,821 84% 733
4,384 18% 3,897 16% 487
1,905 8% 1,832 8% 73
1,831 7% 2,326 10% -495
9,011 36% 8,456 36% 555
7,912 32% 7,530 32% 382
2,375 10% 2,314 10% 61
5,640 23% 5,418 23% 222

5.1%
6.6%

8.1%
3.7%

0.0%
6.9%
2.3%

0.4%
15.0%
1.3%

5.7%
4.8%

2.7%
7.1%
12.1%

5.1%
5.8%

8.2%
-16.3%

3.7%
12.5%

4.0%

-21.3%

6.6%
5.1%
2.6%
4.1%

Based on AKT Census Data

! Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

? Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer*
OccupationaI/TechnicaIl

Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening

In-State?
Out-of-State®

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Change

Fall 2006 Fall 2005

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
5,832 5,301 531
2,507 2,240 267
2,172 37% 1,977 37% 195
3,660 63% 3,324 63% 336
960 16% 874 16% 86
4,349 75% 3,959 75% 390
523 9% 468 9% 55
2,789 48% 2,769 52% 20
2,142 37% 1,713 32% 429
901 15% 819 15% 82
1,998 34% 1,851 35% 147
3,834 66% 3,450 65% 384
3,691 63% 3,437 65% 254
1,628 28% 1,401 26% 227
513 9% 463 9% 50
5,491 94% 5,005 94% 486
341 6% 296 6% 45
5,315 91% 4,569 86% 746
517 9% 732 14% -215
5,022 86% 4,670 88% 352
810 14% 631 12% 179
2,136 37% 1,957 37% 179
1,723 30% 1,561 29% 162
578 10% 519 10% 59
1,395 24% 1,264 24% 131

Rate

10.0%
11.9%

9.9%
10.1%

9.8%
9.9%
11.8%

0.7%
25.0%
10.0%

7.9%
11.1%

7.4%
16.2%
10.8%

9.7%
15.2%

16.3%
-29.4%

7.5%
28.4%

9.1%
10.4%
11.4%
10.4%

Based on AKT Census Data

! Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

Z Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.



NORFOLK CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Fall 2006 Fall 2005 Change
Category Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Rate
HEADCOUNT 5,447 5,067 380 7.5%
FTES 2,395 2,282 113 5.0%
Full-time 1,998 37% 1,983 39% 15 0.8%
Part-time 3,449 63% 3,084 61% 365 11.8%
New 830 15% 728 14% 102 14.0%
Returning 4,102 75% 3,830 76% 272 7.1%
Transfer 515 9% 509 10% 6 1.2%
CoIIege—Transferl 2,902 53% 2,954 58% -52 -1.8%
Occupational/Technical* 1,760 32% 1,409 28% 351 24.9%
Unclassified 785 14% 704 14% 81 11.5%
Male 1,711 31% 1,496 30% 215 14.4%
Female 3,736 69% 3,571 70% 165 4.6%
White 2,290 42% 2,150 42% 140 6.5%
African-American 2,611 48% 2,467 49% 144 5.8%
Other 546 10% 450 9% 96 21.3%
On-Campus 5,241 96% 4,896 97% 345 7.0%
Off-Campus 206 4% 171 3% 35 20.5%
Day 5,131 94% 4,624 91% 507 11.0%
Evening 316 6% 443 9% -127 -28.7%
In-State? 4,366 80% 4,077 80% 289 7.1%
Out-of-State? 1,081 20% 990 20% 91 9.2%
18-21 years 1,681 31% 1,415 28% 266 18.8%
22-29 years 2,016 37% 1,968 39% 48 2.4%
30-34 years 587 11% 592 12% -5 -0.8%
35+ 1,163 21% 1,092 22% 71 6.5%

Based on AKT Census Data
! Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

2 Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.



Cateqgory

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
OccupationaI/TechnicaI1

Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening

In-State?
Out-of-State?

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Fall 2006 Fall 2005 Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
5,512 5,387 125
2,535 2,414 121
1,853 34% 1,642 30% 211
3,659 66% 3,745 70% -86
1,093 20% 1,073 20% 20
3,947 72% 3,813 71% 134
472 9% 501 9% -29
2,012 37% 2,055 38% -43
2,237 41% 2,044 38% 193
1,263 23% 1,288 24% -25
2,427 44% 2,370 44% 57
3,085 56% 3,017 56% 68
2,923 53% 2,976 55% -53
2,071 38% 1,947 36% 124
518 9% 464 9% 54
4,454 81% 4,377 81% 77
1,058 19% 1,010 19% 48
5,027 91% 4,838 90% 189
485 9% 549 10% -64
4,420 80% 4,299 80% 121
1,092 20% 1,088 20% 4
1,828 33% 1,714 32% 114
1,918 35% 1,854 34% 64
563 10% 570 11% -7
1,203 22% 1,249 23% -46

2.3%
5.0%

12.9%
-2.3%

1.9%
3.5%
-5.8%

-2.1%
9.4%
-1.9%

2.4%
2.3%

-1.8%
6.4%
11.6%

1.8%
4.8%

3.9%
-11.7%

2.8%
0.4%

6.7%
3.5%
-1.2%
-3.7%

Based on AKT Census Data

! Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

2 Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.



Cateqgory

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
OccupationaI/TechnicaI1

Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening

In-State?
Out-of-State?

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Fall 2006 Fall 2005 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
13,004 12,570 434
6,856 6,468 388
4,988 38% 4,678 37% 310
8,016 62% 7,892 63% 124
2,083 16% 2,304 18% -221
9,903 76% 9,248 74% 655
1,018 8% 1,018 8% 0
6,777 52% 6,745 54% 32
4,461 34% 3,998 32% 463
1,766 14% 1,827 15% -61
5,170 40% 4,966 40% 204
7,834 60% 7,604 60% 230
7,890 61% 7,784 62% 106
2,977 23% 2,840 23% 137
2,137 16% 1,946 15% 191
12,188 94% 11,810 94% 378
816 6% 760 6% 56
11,724 90% 11,132 89% 592
1,280 10% 1,438 11% -158
10,753 83% 10,638 85% 115
2,251 17% 1,932 15% 319
4,814 37% 4,703 37% 111
4,191 32% 3,962 32% 229
1,216 9% 1,199 10% 17
2,783 21% 2,706 22% 77

3.5%
6.0%

6.6%
1.6%

-9.6%
7.1%
0.0%

0.5%
11.6%
-3.3%

4.1%
3.0%

1.4%
4.8%
9.8%

3.2%
7.4%

5.3%
-11.0%

1.1%
16.5%

2.4%
5.8%
1.4%
2.8%

Based on AKT Census Data

! Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

2 Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.
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