TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Fall 2	2006	Fall 2	2005	Change		
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>	
HEADCOUNT	24,938		23,718		1,220	5.1%	
FTES	14,294		13,403		891	6.6%	
Avg Full-Time Load	13.5		13.5				
Avg Part-Time Load	6.1		6.0				
Full-Time	8,482	34%	7,850	33%	632	8.1%	
Part-Time	16,456	66%	15,868	67%	588	3.7%	
New	4,524	18%	4,524	19%	0	0.0%	
Returning	18,228	73%	17,058	72%	1,170	6.9%	
Transfer	2,186	9%	2,136	9%	50	2.3%	
College-Transfer ¹	11,956	48%	11,914	50%	42	0.4%	
Occupational/Technical ¹	8,634	35%	7,510	32%	1,124	15.0%	
Unclassified	4,348	17%	4,294	18%	54	1.3%	
Male	9,815	39%	9,284	39%	531	5.7%	
Female	15,123	61%	14,434	61%	689	4.8%	
White	14,052	56%	13,688	58%	364	2.7%	
African-American	7,707	31%	7,194	30%	513	7.1%	
Other	3,179	13%	2,836	12%	343	12.1%	
On-Campus	22,583	91%	21,492	91%	1,091	5.1%	
Off-Campus	2,355	9%	2,226	9%	129	5.8%	
Day	22,455	90%	20,752	87%	1,703	8.2%	
Evening	2,483	10%	2,966	13%	-483	-16.3%	
In-State ²	20,554	82%	19,821	84%	733	3.7%	
Out-of-State ²	4,384	18%	3,897	16%	487	12.5%	
Recent local high school grads	1,905	8%	1,832	8%	73	4.0%	
Military Tuition assistance	1,831	7%	2,326	10%	-495	-21.3%	
18-21 years	9,011	36%	8,456	36%	555	6.6%	
22-29 years	7,912	32%	7,530	32%	382	5.1%	
30-34 years	2,375	10%	2,314	10%	61	2.6%	
35+	5,640	23%	5,418	23%	222	4.1%	

¹ Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

 $^{^{\}rm 2}$ Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Fall 2	Fall 2006		Fall 2005		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>	
HEADCOUNT	5,832		5,301		531	10.0%	
FTES	2,507		2,240		267	11.9%	
Full-time	2,172	37%	1,977	37%	195	9.9%	
Part-time	3,660	63%	3,324	63%	336	10.1%	
New	960	16%	874	16%	86	9.8%	
Returning	4,349	75%	3,959	75%	390	9.9%	
Transfer	523	9%	468	9%	55	11.8%	
College-Transfer ¹	2,789	48%	2,769	52%	20	0.7%	
Occupational/Technical ¹	2,142	37%	1,713	32%	429	25.0%	
Unclassified	901	15%	819	15%	82	10.0%	
Male	1,998	34%	1,851	35%	147	7.9%	
Female	3,834	66%	3,450	65%	384	11.1%	
White	3,691	63%	3,437	65%	254	7.4%	
African-American	1,628	28%	1,401	26%	227	16.2%	
Other	513	9%	463	9%	50	10.8%	
On-Campus	5,491	94%	5,005	94%	486	9.7%	
Off-Campus	341	6%	296	6%	45	15.2%	
Day	5,315	91%	4,569	86%	746	16.3%	
Evening	517	9%	732	14%	-215	-29.4%	
In-State ²	5,022	86%	4,670	88%	352	7.5%	
Out-of-State ²	810	14%	631	12%	179	28.4%	
18-21 years	2,136	37%	1,957	37%	179	9.1%	
22-29 years	1,723	30%	1,561	29%	162	10.4%	
30-34 years	578	10%	519	10%	59	11.4%	
35+	1,395	24%	1,264	24%	131	10.4%	

 $^{^{\}rm 1}$ Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

² Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Fall 2006		Fall 2005		Change	
Category	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	5,447		5,067		380	7.5%
FTES	2,395		2,282		113	5.0%
Full-time	1,998	37%	1,983	39%	15	0.8%
Part-time	3,449	63%	3,084	61%	365	11.8%
New	830	15%	728	14%	102	14.0%
Returning	4,102	75%	3,830	76%	272	7.1%
Transfer	515	9%	509	10%	6	1.2%
College-Transfer ¹	2,902	53%	2,954	58%	-52	-1.8%
Occupational/Technical ¹	1,760	32%	1,409	28%	351	24.9%
Unclassified	785	14%	704	14%	81	11.5%
Male	1,711	31%	1,496	30%	215	14.4%
Female	3,736	69%	3,571	70%	165	4.6%
White	2,290	42%	2,150	42%	140	6.5%
African-American	2,611	48%	2,467	49%	144	5.8%
Other	546	10%	450	9%	96	21.3%
On-Campus	5,241	96%	4,896	97%	345	7.0%
Off-Campus	206	4%	171	3%	35	20.5%
Day	5,131	94%	4,624	91%	507	11.0%
Evening	316	6%	443	9%	-127	-28.7%
In-State ²	4,366	80%	4,077	80%	289	7.1%
Out-of-State ²	1,081	20%	990	20%	91	9.2%
18-21 years	1,681	31%	1,415	28%	266	18.8%
22-29 years	2,016	37%	1,968	39%	48	2.4%
30-34 years	587	11%	592	12%	-5	-0.8%
35+	1,163	21%	1,092	22%	71	6.5%

¹ Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

² Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Fall 2	2006	Fall 2	2005	Char	ige
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	5,512		5,387		125	2.3%
FTES	2,535		2,414		121	5.0%
Full-time	1,853	34%	1,642	30%	211	12.9%
Part-time	3,659	66%	3,745	70%	-86	-2.3%
New	1,093	20%	1,073	20%	20	1.9%
Returning	3,947	72%	3,813	71%	134	3.5%
Transfer	472	9%	501	9%	-29	-5.8%
College-Transfer ¹	2,012	37%	2,055	38%	-43	-2.1%
Occupational/Technical ¹	2,237	41%	2,044	38%	193	9.4%
Unclassified	1,263	23%	1,288	24%	-25	-1.9%
Male	2,427	44%	2,370	44%	57	2.4%
Female	3,085	56%	3,017	56%	68	2.3%
White	2,923	53%	2,976	55%	-53	-1.8%
African-American	2,071	38%	1,947	36%	124	6.4%
Other	518	9%	464	9%	54	11.6%
On-Campus	4,454	81%	4,377	81%	77	1.8%
Off-Campus	1,058	19%	1,010	19%	48	4.8%
Day	5,027	91%	4,838	90%	189	3.9%
Evening	485	9%	549	10%	-64	-11.7%
In-State ²	4,420	80%	4,299	80%	121	2.8%
Out-of-State ²	1,092	20%	1,088	20%	4	0.4%
18-21 years	1,828	33%	1,714	32%	114	6.7%
22-29 years	1,918	35%	1,854	34%	64	3.5%
30-34 years	563	10%	570	11%	-7	-1.2%
35+	1,203	22%	1,249	23%	-46	-3.7%

¹ Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

² Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Fall 2006		Fall 2	Fall 2005		Change	
Category	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Distribution	Enrollment	Rate	
HEADCOUNT	13,004		12,570		434	3.5%	
FTES	6,856		6,468		388	6.0%	
Full-time	4,988	38%	4,678	37%	310	6.6%	
Part-time	8,016	62%	7,892	63%	124	1.6%	
New	2,083	16%	2,304	18%	-221	-9.6%	
Returning	9,903	76%	9,248	74%	655	7.1%	
Transfer	1,018	8%	1,018	8%	0	0.0%	
College-Transfer ¹	6,777	52%	6,745	54%	32	0.5%	
Occupational/Technical ¹	4,461	34%	3,998	32%	463	11.6%	
Unclassified	1,766	14%	1,827	15%	-61	-3.3%	
Male	5,170	40%	4,966	40%	204	4.1%	
Female	7,834	60%	7,604	60%	230	3.0%	
White	7,890	61%	7,784	62%	106	1.4%	
African-American	2,977	23%	2,840	23%	137	4.8%	
Other	2,137	16%	1,946	15%	191	9.8%	
On-Campus	12,188	94%	11,810	94%	378	3.2%	
Off-Campus	816	6%	760	6%	56	7.4%	
Day	11,724	90%	11,132	89%	592	5.3%	
Evening	1,280	10%	1,438	11%	-158	-11.0%	
In-State ²	10,753	83%	10,638	85%	115	1.1%	
Out-of-State ²	2,251	17%	1,932	15%	319	16.5%	
18-21 years	4,814	37%	4,703	37%	111	2.4%	
22-29 years	4,191	32%	3,962	32%	229	5.8%	
30-34 years	1,216	9%	1,199	10%	17	1.4%	
35+	2,783	21%	2,706	22%	77	2.8%	

 $^{^{\}rm 1}$ Correcting for 699 General Studies miscoding: for more information, contact IE.

 $^{^{\}rm 2}$ Based on Residency field for Fall 06 and Tuition_Res field for Fall 05.